

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 5733 OF 2025



Between:

Guntakala Veeranjkaneyuylu, S/o Ankamma, aged 37 years, Occ Fair Price Shop Dealer, R/o Karumanchi village, Savalyapuram Mandal, Palnadu District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District.
3. The Tahsildar, Savalyapuram Mandal, Palnadu District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ Order or direction, declaring the action of the respondents in not supplying Essential Commodities to petitioner's Fair Price Shop No. 0742010 of Karumanchi village, Savalyapuram Mandal, Palnadu District and not allowing the petitioner to run his Fair Shop as illegal, arbitrary and violation of Article 21 of the Constitution of India and to direct the respondents to supply Essential Commodities to petitioners Fair Price Shop No. 0742010 of Karumanchi village, Savalyapuram Mandal forthwith.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to allot essential commodities and permit the petitioner to run his fair price shop No 0742010 of Karumanchi village, Savalyapuram Mandal, Guntur District, Pending disposal of WP 5733 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI D KRISHNA MURTHY Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, and the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that without issuing any cancellation order, the respondent authorities stopped supply of Essential Commodities to the petitioner's Fair Price Shop.

Therefore, there shall be a direction to the respondent authorities to supply essential commodities to the petitioner's fair price shop No.0742010.

Post after four (04) weeks.

In the meantime, the respondents are directed to file counter.”

**Sd/- B.CHITTI JOSEPH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District.

3. The Tahsildar, Savalyapuram Mandal, Palnadu District. (**Addresses 1 to 3 by RPAD**)
4. One CC to SRI. D KRISHNA MURTHY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. **One spare copy**

KN

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:20/03/2025

Post after four (04) weeks

ORDER

WP.No.5733 of 2025

DIRECTION

